MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 141

AN ACT to Authorize Surplus Appropriation for the University of Maine for Renovations, Expansion and Land Acquisition.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the University of Maine the sum of \$1,300,000 for renovations, expansion and land acquisition. The breakdown shall be as follows:

| Campus Location | Description | | Cost |
|---------------------|--|-----|----------|
| Bangor | Renovation of Existing Facilities for the Development of Classroom and Lab Space | \$ | 250,000 |
| Bangor | Expansion of Educational Broadcasting Services in Southern Maine | | 230,000 |
| Farmington | Classroom Equipment | | 45,000 |
| Farmington | Land Acquisition | | 100,000 |
| Orono | Alterations for Computer Center | | 260,000 |
| Orono (Walpole) | Aquiculture Building | | 100,000 |
| Portland-Gorham (G) | Renovations to Corthell Hall | | 100,000 |
| Portland-Gorham (G) | Extension of Underground Services | | 75,000 |
| Portland-Gorham (P) | Expansion of Central Heating Facilities | | 140,000 |
| | Effective September 23, 1971 | \$1 | ,300,000 |

Chapter 142

AN ACT Relating to Vacation of Certain Employees of Highway Department.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

State Highway Department employees credit for vacation when employed overtime. The State Personnel Board is directed to amend the Personnel

Law and rules so that the classified employees in the following classifications: Highway Maintenancemen I, II, II₂, III and IV of the State Highway Department shall receive credit for vacation for each hour employed after a 40-hour week.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 143

AN ACT to Create the Winterport Sewerage District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, a Winterport sewerage district is vitally necessary to protect the health and well-being of the inhabitants of Winterport; and

Whereas, such district is essential at the earliest possible date and to take advantage of any available federal funds; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Incorporation. The territory and people comprising the Town of Winterport shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of the "Winterport Sewerage District." The purpose of said district shall be to take over, control, manage and operate the sewers now owned by the Town of Winterport with all appurtenances thereto; to extend, increase, enlarge and improve said drains and sewers; to extend the present systems so as to furnish sewerage facilities to portions of the town not now served with such facilities; to provide for surface drainage as well as removal of sewage and to provide for treatment of sewage in whole or in part before discharging it into rivers when, as and if such treatment becomes necessary; and generally to provide a system of sanitary sewerage and storm water drainage for public purposes and for the health and comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said district.
- Sec. 2. Authority to acquire and hold property; right of eminent domain conferred. Upon acceptance of this Act as hereinafter provided, title to all public drains and sewers in the Town of Winterport shall pass to and vest in said district, and said district shall maintain and operate same. For the purpose of providing a system of sewers and drainage for the comfort, convenience and health of the inhabitants of said district, the said district is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire and hold real estate and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid subject to all duties and obligations of the Town of Winterport with respect thereto, which duties and obligations are to be assumed by said district. The district is hereby authorized to take and hold by purchase, lease or the exercise of the right of eminent domain, as hereinafter provided, or otherwise, any land or real estate or easement therein necessary for forming basins, reservoirs